Three Months Ended March 31,
2025 2024

TopBuild Corp.
Same Branch Revenue by Line of Business (Unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

Residential:
Same branch (a) $ 754,824   $ 834,843   (9.6)   %
Acquisitions 14,927   —

Total Residential sales 769,751   834,843   (7.8)   %

Commercial/Industrial:
Same branch (a) $ 445,200   $ 443,874   0.3   %
Acquisitions 18,327   —

Total Commercial/Industrial sales 463,527   443,874   4.4   %
Total net sales $ 1,233,278   $ 1,278,717   (3.6)   %

(a) Represents current year impact of acquisitions in their first twelve months

Three Months Ended March 31,
2025 2024 Change

TopBuild Corp.
Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and per common share amounts)

Gross Profit Reconciliation

Net sales $ 1,233,278   $ 1,278,717

Gross profit, as reported $ 351,473   $ 387,150

Rationalization charges 13,503   —
Gross profit, as adjusted $ 364,976   $ 387,150

Gross margin, as reported 28.5   % 30.3   %
Gross margin, as adjusted 29.6   % 30.3   %

Selling, General and Administrative Expense Reconciliation

Selling, general, and administrative expense, as reported $ 173,984   $ 172,642

Rationalization charges 1,855   (750)
Acquisition related costs 1,300   676
Selling, general, and administrative expense, as adjusted $ 170,829   $ 172,716

Operating Profit Reconciliation

Operating profit, as reported $ 177,489   $ 214,508

Rationalization charges 15,358   (750)
Acquisition related costs 1,300   676
Operating profit, as adjusted $ 194,147   $ 214,434

Operating margin, as reported 14.4   % 16.8   %
Operating margin, as adjusted 15.7   % 16.8   %

Income Per Common Share Reconciliation

Income before income taxes, as reported $ 165,973   $ 206,995

Rationalization charges 15,358   (750)
Acquisition related costs 1,300   676
Income before income taxes, as adjusted 182,631   206,921

Tax rate at 26.0% (47,484)   (53,799)
Income, as adjusted $ 135,147   $ 153,122

Income per common share, as adjusted $ 4.63   $ 4.81

Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding 29,174,892   31,843,818

Three Months Ended March 31,
2025 2024

TopBuild Corp.
Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Net income, as reported $ 123,385   $ 152,381
Adjustments to arrive at EBITDA, as adjusted:

Interest expense and other, net 11,516   7,513
Income tax expense 42,588   54,614
Depreciation and amortization 35,570   34,257
Share-based compensation 5,042   5,127
Rationalization charges 15,358   (750)
Acquisition related costs 1,300   676

EBITDA, as adjusted $ 234,759   $ 253,818

Three Months Ended March 31,
2025 2024

TopBuild Corp.
Acquisition Adjusted Net Sales (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Net sales $ 1,365,612  $ 1,373,268  $ 1,312,206  $ 1,233,278  $ 5,284,364
Acquisitions proforma adjustment † 22,616   13,363   8,762   -   44,741
Net sales, acquisition adjusted $ 1,388,228  $ 1,386,631  $ 1,320,968  $ 1,233,278  $ 5,329,105

† Trailing 12 months sales have been adjusted for the pro forma effect of acquired branches

2024 2025
Trailing Twelve
Months Ended

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 March 31, 2025

TopBuild Corp.
2025 Estimated Adjusted EBITDA Range (Unaudited)
(in millions)

Low High
Estimated net income, as reported $ 508.0   $ 630.0
Adjustments to arrive at estimated EBITDA, as adjusted:

Interest expense and other, net 54.0   48.0
Income tax expense 179.0   221.0
Depreciation and amortization 147.0   142.0